
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIV – NO. 16
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 21, 2018

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BERNARD, Elaine Mary	 Deborah Ann LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish	 Shelley Bernard (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

BORDEN, Rita Anne	 Errol Joseph Borden (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Indian River	 Richard Eric Gerard Borden (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

CLINTON, David Francis	 Kerri Lynn Pearce (also known	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  as Kerri Clinton) (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

GALLANT, Albert Eugene	 Gerard Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 (also known as Albert Gallant)	 Muriel MacLeod (EX.)		  Corporation
Souris (formerly St. Charles)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

JOHNSTON, Charlotte Anderson	 Rev. Beth W. Johnston (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Frank C. Johnston (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

356	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDOUGALL, Henry Bryan	 Elizabeth Montgomery (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris	 Kenneth Montgomery (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

MacKINNON, Dianne Marie	 David Brian MacKinnon (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

RUSHTON, Beryl Beatrice	 Gene Darlene Cross (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Truro			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

QUINN, Charles Earle (also 	 Darlene MacPherson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Earle Charles Quinn)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

JACKSON, Ernest Ronald	 Ronald Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Victoria Cross			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)*

ARSENAULT, George Robert	 Nelda Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

CHEVERIE, Patrick (Paddy) Percy	 Carmella Cheverie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

COOLING, Howard Roland	 Paula Trowsdale (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Scott Cooling (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  357

SUTHERLAND, Grace Rose	 Dale (Sutherland) Sanders (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

CAMERON, William John	 Mary Morneau (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

FOUCHERE, Rudolph Howard	 Patrick Neil Fouchere (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

LIVINGSTONE, Archibald	 Thane Archibald Livingstone	 Cox & Palmer
	 “Archie” Colin		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Dundas			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

ALLAIN, Melvin Joseph	 Tanya Marie Caron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ANDREWS, J. Doreen (also	 Errol Andrews (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Jennie Doreen Andrews)			   137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

BROWN, Mary	 Rosemary Harris (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

DOVER, Evelyn Marie	 Wade Arthur Dover (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 David Donald Dover (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

358	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

ELLIOTT, Ruth L. A. (also known	 James J. Ayers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Ruth L. Elliott and Ruth Elliott)			   97 Queen Street
New Port Richey			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, U.S.A.
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

FERGUSON, Dorothy Wellington	 Elmer Leith Ferguson (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Hampton	 Sylvia Mae Ferguson (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

JAMIESON, Alexander Paul	 Alan R. Jamieson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Simsbury			   494 Granville Street
Connecticut, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

LASOFF, Benjamin	 Mark J. Lasoff (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Paul			   65 Grafton Street
Minnesota, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

LILGE, Linda June	 Paul Schnier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacFARLANE, Patricia Elizabeth	 Richard Garth MacFarlane (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Janet Elizabeth MacFarlane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacISAAC, C. Isabel	 Colin MacIsaac (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, Elwood Sydney	 Linda MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alliston			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  359

MacRAE, Gloria (also known as	 William MacRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Gloria Edith Elizabeth MacRae)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

O’SHEA, Maurice A. 	 Michael O’Shea (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

WALSH, Esther Merena	 Donnie Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Esther Walsh)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

WHITE, Gerald Gordon	 Gaylene N. White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

DUFFY, Sadie Irenaeus	 Marilyn Duffy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Anne O’Hara (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Mary Driscoll (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

GAGNON, Serge Aurele Joseph	 Marcia Gagnon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MARCATI, Filipe G. 	 Sarah Mary Adel Clarke (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ADAMOWICZ, Christine Laura	 John T. Catterson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Christine L. Adamowicz			   65 Queen Street
	 and Christine Adamowicz)			   Charlottetown, PE
Bay Shore, New York, 
United States of America
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

360	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

COOKE, Keith Grant	 Nancy Cooke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cape Wolfe			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

DesROCHES, Joseph David Roy 	 Theresa Marie Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as David R. DesRoches)			   250 Water Street
Ottawa			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald Joseph	 Arnold Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Lloyd Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

HANNA, Freda Allene (aka	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Freda A. Hanna and Freda Hanna)			   65 Queen Street
Surrey			   Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

McDOWELL, Empress	 Juliette Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Carter W. Jeffery (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

POIRIER, Gerard Joseph	 Michael J. Gaudet (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

ACORN, Mildred Sarah	 Lester Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Glenwilliam			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

BARWISE, John	 Tarah Barwise (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Mount Stewart			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  361

CLARK, Thelma Jean	 Ambyr Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Jean Clark)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

JACKSON, Clifford Edward	 James Edward Jackson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Judy Jackson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

MacNEILL, Ella Marilee Rae	 Shawnda Shalome MacNeill 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Halifax		  Cooper (also known as Shawnda	 57 Water Street
Nova Scotia		  Shalome Swinamer) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

POWER, George E. (also known	 Margaret MacKenzie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 as Reverend George Earl Power)			   138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

SILLIKER, Vivian Elmira	 Marla MacDonald (EX.)	 Georgie Silliker
Traveller’s Rest	 Georgie Silliker (EX.)	 1079 Barbara Weit Road
Prince Co., PE			   Traveller’s Rest, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

von MAXCY, Fritz	 Monja von Maxcy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Ossipee			   65 Queen Street
New Hampshire, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CHIASSON, Rickey	 Victor Chiasson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

GETSON, Lucas Wayne	 Judy Crossman (AD.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Argyle Shore	 Wayne Clarence Getson (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

362	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

McGARRY, Richard James	 James McGarry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CONNOLLY, Daniel John	 Lisa Cox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Tara Comeau (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

FLYNN, Reginald Gerard	 Robert (Bobby) MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Souris (formerly Monticello)			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

MacEACHERN, Selina Alberta	 Steven Jenkins (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

POWER, Edmund James	 Ryan Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

REEVES, Stewart (also known	 Anna Christine Reeves (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Raymond Stewart Reeves)			   250 Water Street
South Freetown			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Shirley Winnifred (aka	 Vera MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Shirley Winifred Hodgson-White, Shirley	 Deborah MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
	 Winnifred Hodgson-White, Shirley Hodgson, 			   Charlottetown, PE
	 Shirley W. White, and Shirley White)

Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

CRASWELL, Leila Ruby	 Verna Wedlock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Nancy Harris (EX.)	 446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  363

DALLIN, Steven N. (also	 Jeremy Donald MacFadyen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Steven Norman Dallin)			   65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

DENNIS, Mildred B. 	 G. Douglas Dennis (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

KENNEDY, Margaret A. 	 G. Barry Beers (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

KNOX, Thompson Irvine	 George Knox (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Catherine Knox (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

LOO, Jan (John) Geradus	 Kathleen Loo Craig (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Ronald James Loo (EX.)	 51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

LYNCH, Alicia Mary	 Lawrence Lynch (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

MORRISON, James Charles	 Kelly Ann Barker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

ROBERTS, Cecil Lester	 Cecelia Marguerite Roberts (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Stanhope			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

364	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

DUPLISEA, Diane Rose	 Terri Jane Taylor (AD.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Rd.
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

FLEMING, Rosemary Claire	 M. Loyola Fleming (also known	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown 		  as M. Lola Fleming and		  Office
Queens Co., PE		  Mary Loyola Fleming, AD.)	 10 Pownal St.
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)			   Charlottetown, PE

RAMSAY, Viola Alma	 Rena M. Jackson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Patricia Margaret Peters (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

SCHURMAN, Frances Lillian	 Colleen Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Frances Schurman)	 Priscilla Rayner (EX.)	 250 Water Street
New Annan	 Debbie Riley (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

McCULLOCH, Thomas M. 	 Robert McCulloch (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Riverview			   65 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

MacISAAC, Basil Reginald	 Noreen Madeline MacInnis (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

NEWPORT, Revel Charles	 Debbie M. McGuigan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
York			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co.,PE			   Montague, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

ATKINSON, Ronald Hiram	 Debra J. Atkinson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  365

MacEWEN, Stuart Francis	 Joseph Stuart MacEwen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Peter’s Bay	 Patricia Jenkins (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

SARK, John Joseph Thomas	 Marilyn Sark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Jack Sark)			   250 Water Street
Lennox Island			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

SINCLAIR, John Donald	 Barbara Francoeur (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wendell Sinclair (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

BOERTIEN, Egbert	 Lorraine Hennessey (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

MacKINNON, Mary Patricia	 Janice MacKinnon (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law
St. Charles			   208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

MacQUARRIE, Glen Malcolm	 Paul William MacQuarrie (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Bonshaw			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

NICHOLSON, Florence C. (also	 Tammy Jorgensen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Florence Christine Nicholson)	 Jake Foote (EX.)	 4 A Riverside Drive
Charlottetown			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

VIALIZ, Marcos	 Miriam Vializ-Briggs (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
The Bronx, New York City			   65 Grafton Street
State of New York			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

366	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

MELLICK, Helen Lois	 Patricia Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

HORTON, Wendell Herbert	 Arthur Vaughn Horton (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

MUISE, John Joseph Parsons	 Kevin Costello (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

NEIL, Carson Scott	 Stacey Neil (also known as	 Key Murray
Sarnia		  Stacey Lynn Neil) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

PIGOT, Franklin Luther	 Keith David Pigot (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Ross Douglas Pigot (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

COMPTON, Paul David	 Kevin George Compton (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Stratford	 Doris Compton (AD.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

ARSENAULT, Elizabeth Margaret	 Gary Mitchell Arsenault (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Corporation
	 Anne Murray			   105 Kent St.
Bedeque			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

GALLANT, Joseph (Joe) Clifford	 Kerry Gallant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Cornwall	 Jeffrey Gallant (EX.)	 220 Water St. Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  367

GALLANT, Teresa Margaret	 Brian Francis Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
North Rustico			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

HOGAN, Catherine Martina	 Robert Adams (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cobourg	 Linda Sedgwick Girard (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Ruth Marlene	 Karen Jessica Jenkins (EX.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Pownal			   129 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

JUDSON, Margaret J. (also known	 Ian Judson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Margaret Josephine Judson)			   65 Grafton St.
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

LIGHTFOOT, Lorraine Cecilia	 William Lightfoot (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Kensington (formerly Summerside)			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Heather Patricia	 Christopher MacEwen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

WALLIS, Thomas Ewart	 Cheryl Lynn Gaudet (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Ian Eric Wallis (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

LAVA, Etienne Frank	 Rose Viaene (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Theresa Hardy (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

368	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

WHITE, Eugene Wilfred	 Kathy Bruce (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris (formerly Souris West) 				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)			   Souris, PE

FRASER, Charles MacBeth	 Charlene Martin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

GRAY, Jeanne Anne	 Heather Leah Blanck (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

HONOREZ, Jean-Marie Maurice	 Astrid Honorez (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
	 Marcel Ghislain	 Jean-Christophe Honorez (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Montreal			   Charlottetown, PE
Quebec
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, Kathleen Rose	 Theresa Ann Gallant (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Kensington			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

LOCKE, Lillian Marguerite	 Bryan MacAusland (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Summerside			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

MacLEAN, Elizabeth Jean	 Barbara Elizabeth McDearmid	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
(formerly North Wiltshire)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

STEVENSON, W. Edward	 Michelle J. Stevenson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 R. Wendall Stevenson (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2018 (3 – 16)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  369

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

NORTHCOM INC.
101712 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
NORTHCOM INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 01, 2018

STEPHEN MACDONALD LTD.
DYLAN MACDONALD TRANSPORT INC. 
Amalgamating companies
DYLAN MACDONALD TRANSPORT INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 `April 01, 2018

101054 P.E.I. INC.
JOINT VENTURES INC.
ABEGWEIT DRIVING SCHOOL LTD.
Amalgamating companies
JOINT VENTURES INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 01, 2018
	
DOUGLAS BROS. & JONES INC.
DOUGLAS BROS. & JONES HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
DOUGLAS BROS. & JONES HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 05, 2018

102200 P.E.I. INC. 
PHILIP FARNHAM ROOFING LTD.
Amalgamating companies
PHILIP FARNHAM ROOFING LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 10, 2018
16

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 SEASIDE GELATO 
		  COMPANY INC.
New Name:	 SEASIDE PIZZA COMPANY 
		  INC. 
Effective Date:	 April 06, 2018

Former Name:	 C.A.R.S. - 
		  CHARLOTTETOWN 
		  AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
		  SOLUTIONS INC.
New Name:	 VISION AUTO & TIRE INC. 
Effective Date:	 April 10, 2018
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 SABMILLER CANADA
Owner:	Labatt Brewing Trading Company Ltd./ 
	 Société de Commerce Brasserie Labatt 
	 Ltée
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 LIN’S GOURMET EXPRESS
Owner:	LIN’S GOURMET EXPRESS INC.
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2018

Name:	 FOX DEN BAR & GRILL
Owner:	CoffeeNUT Hospitality Inc.
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 MIKE ROONEY PLUMBING & 
	 HEATING
Owner:	Michael Rooney
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

370	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

Name:	 MOTHER HEALTH MARKET
Owner:	Hossein Fathy
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102201 P.E.I. INC. 
	 65 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 102202 P.E.I. INC. 
	 9311 Trans Canada Highway 
	 Mount Albion, PE C1B 0R4 
Incorporation Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 ANNE OF GREEN GABLES 
	 CHOCOLATES INC. 
	 12 Milky Way 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E2 
Incorporation Date:	 April 04, 2018

Name:	 BONAFIDE INVESTMENT GROUP 
	 INC. 
	 73 Scott Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1A1 
Incorporation Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 BROWNS COURT PROPERTIES LTD.
	 45 Admiral Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2C5
Incorporation Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 ISLAND ABATEMENT LTD. 
	 945A Upper Meadowbank Road 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0 
Incorporation Date:	 April 04, 2018

Name:	 JAMWALL HOLDINGS INC. 
	 35 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K6
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 L.R. VENTURES INC. 
	 92 Rose Road
	 RR2
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0 
Incorporation Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 MORRIS GEOMATICS & 
	 ENGINEERING LTD.
	 23 Warburton Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z3
Incorporation Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 MOTHER HEALTH MARKET INC. 
	 3 Gamwell Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B6
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 PEI FOOD EXCHANGE PROGRAM 
	 INC.
	 102 Spring Park Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3Y4
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2018

Name:	 PRO COMMERCE & HOSPITALITY 
	 INC. 
	 178 Mason Road 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2G2
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 ROONEY PLUMBING & HEATING 
	 INC. 
	 1119 East Suffolk Road
	 Suffolk, PE C1C 0G5
Incorporation Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 STONEY ROYAL DAIRY FARM LTD.
	 1589 Boulter Road 
	 Mount Royal
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0 
Incorporation Date:	 April 04, 2018
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  371

Name:	 CUMMINS EASTERN CANADA
Owner:	CUMMINS CANADA ULC.
	 Three Bentall Centre 595 Burrard St. 
	 Suite 2600, PO Box 49314
	 Vancouver, BC V7X 1L3
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2018

Name:	 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE
Owner:	CUMMINS CANADA ULC.
	 Three Bentall Centre 595 Burrard St.
	 Suite 2600, PO Box 49314
	 Vancouver, BC V7X 1L3
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2018

Name:	 CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE 
	 ACADIENNE ET FRANCOPHONE 
	 DE I’ Î.P.É. (CCAFLIPE) + ACADIAN 
	 AND FRANCOPHONE CHAMBER 
	 OF COMMERCE OF PEI
Owner:	RDEE Î.-P.-É. inc.
	 48 Mill Road 
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0 
Registration Date:	 March 29, 2018

Name:	 PC/NAMETAG CANADA
Owner:	CCL Industries Inc.
	 111 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 801 
	 Toronto, ON M2H 3R1
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018

Name:	 AVERY PRODUCTS (CANADA)
Owner:	CCL Industries Inc.
	 111 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 801 
	 Toronto, ON M2H 3R1
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018

Name:	 LOYALIST COUNTRY INN
Owner:	102163 P.E.I. INC. 
	 33 Alley Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G8
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018

Name:	 BRINKS HOME SECURITY
Owner:	MONITRONICS CANADA, INC.
	 1990 Wittington Pl.
	 Farmers Branch, TX 75234
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2018

Name:	 FOX DEN BAR & GRILL 
Owner:	FOX MEADOW INC.
	 20 Great Geroge Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 BDED BEVERAGES
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West, Suite 299 
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 STERITECH BRAND SERVICES 
Owner:	Rentokil Canada Corporation
	 8699 Escarpment Way, Unit 11
	 Milton, ON L9T 0J5
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 ABEGWEIT DRIVING SCHOOL 
Owner:	JOINT VENTURES INC. 
	 7823 St. Peters Road
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 SEASIDE GELATO COMPANY
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road 
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 SEASIDE FUN FOODS
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road 
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 SHIPWRECK FUDGE & SWEET 
	 SHOPPE
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road 
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 C.A.R.S. - CHARLOTTETOWN 
	 AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	VISION AUTO & TIRE INC. 
	 20 Great George Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J7
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 BLOOMFIELD ELECTRONICS
Owner:	Robert Kennedy 
	 29 Roxbury Road 
	 RR #3
	 Coleman, PE C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

372	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

Name:	 BRUTREKATLIS PROPERTIES 
Owner:	Trent Mills 
	 116 Milton Ave. 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1T8
Owner:	Bruce Mills
	 306-15 Belvedere Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A9
Owner:	Katie Sherren
	 86 North Green Road
	 Lakeside, NS B3T 2L8
Owner:	Lisa Mills
	 PO Box 881 
	 La Ronge, SK S0J 1L0
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 CLICKASERVICE
Owner:	DXB Creative Concepts Inc.   
	 6 Kelley Court 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9P8
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 CREATECH
Owner:	6362222 Canada Inc.   
	 1 Carrefour
	 Alexander-Graham-Bell (A-7) 
	 Verdun, PQ H3E 3B3
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 CREATECH365
Owner:	6362222 Canada Inc.   
	 1 Carrefour
	 Alexander-Graham-Bell (A-7)
	 Verdun, PE H3E 3B3
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 FIVE CROW ROAD PUBLISHING
Owner:	Michelle Harris- Genge
	 806 Hon J Angus MacLean Road
	 PO Box 274
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018

Name:	 FLOAT PARTY RENTAL PEI
Owner:	Hammad Ahmed 
	 17 Browns Court, Apt. #16
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9H3
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 FOX DEN DESIGNS
Owner:	Crystal Stevens
	 120 Highview Road
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 GRAMMY’S GLUTEN-FREE 
	 GOODIES
Owner:	Tracy Evers
	 1801 Brackley Point Road 
	 Harrington, PE C1E 2N1
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 H&M FOODS 
Owner:	Peter G. Hicks
	 667 Appin Road 
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Owner:	Manoj Balasooriya
	 87 Mutch Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 3G3
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018

Name:	 HE SAID SHE SHED CRAFTS 
Owner:	Donna Sturgess 
	 1678 Bangor Road
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0 
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2018

Name:	 HMK MECHANICAL
Owner:	Michael V. Green 
	 1008 Mount Tryon Road
	 Albany, PE C0B 1A0 
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 JACKLYN’S FEET FIRST FOOT 
	 CARE
Owner:	Jacklyn N. Myers
	 1546 Roberston Road
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0 
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 K.M.E. (KYLE MACKINNON 
	 ELECTRIC)
Owner:	Kyle MacKinnon 
	 6012 Rte 13 
	 New Glasgow, PE C0A 1N0 
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018

Name:	 KB CUSTOM CABINETS
Owner:	Kevin Broome 
	 8086 Rte. 12, PO Box 69 
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0 
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2018

Name:	 KIP’S DOUGHNUTS
Owner:	Kip Rosvold
	 226 Galland Close 
	 Edmonton, AB T5T 6P7
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  373

Name:	 MACGREGOR FARM
Owner:	Elaine Clark 
	 18 Cheese Factory Road
	 Hamilton, PE C0B 1M0 
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 MILLER’S CONCRETE FORMING
Owner:	Jonas M. Miller 
	 4631 Greenfield Road 
	 RR #3
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 MOE’S KICKBOXING 
Owner:	Morgan Rhynes
	 18 Rose Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1V4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 PAT’S USED CARS 
Owner:	Patrick Morris
	 26 Admiral Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2C6
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 PRECIOUS JEWELS DAYCARE
Owner:	Erma MacInnis 
	 1598 Hardy Mill Road
	 York, PE C0A 1P0 
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2018

Name:	 SMALL TOWN PROPERTIES
Owner:	Nicholas Scott MacDonald
	 425 York Point Road
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2018
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 MACX HOLDINGS INC.
Effective Date:	 March 29, 2018
16

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technicians

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I 
hereby designate the following candidates from 
Kensington Police Services:

Kimberly Mae Mullett
Robert George Hartlen

as being qualified to operate an approved instru-
ment, the Intox EC/IR II, and therefore “quali-
fied technicians” in respect of breath samples 
within the province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 11th of April, 2018.  

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here-
by designate the following candidate from the 
Summerside Police Service:

Brett Taylor Montgomery

as being qualified to operate an approved instru-
ment, the Intox EC/IR II, and therefore “quali-
fied technicians” in respect of breath samples 
within the province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 11th of April, 2018.  

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
16



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

NOTICE

PURSUANT to Section 82.1 of the Liquor 
Control Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. L-14, and the 
amendments thereto, the Prince Edward Island 
Liquor Control Commission notifies all persons 
concerned with 102023 P.E.I. Inc. of 205 Fitz-
roy Street, Charlottetown, Queens County, in 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, that on 
the 29th  day of March, 2018, 102023 P.E.I. 
Inc. was convicted at Charlottetown, in Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, of an offence 
against the provision of the Liquor Control Act, 
the offence being that at 205 Fitzroy Street, 
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, the said 102023 P.E.I. Inc. did unlaw-
fully keep liquor for sale within the Province 
of Prince Edward Island contrary to Section 
32(a.1) of the Liquor Control Act, being Chapter 
L-14 of the Revised Statutes of Prince Edward 
Island, 1988, and amendments thereto. 

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that un-
der the provisions of the said Act, the premises 
occupied by 102023 P.E.I. Inc., situate at 205 
Fitzroy Street, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, is declared a prohibited premises for a 
period of one (1) year from the 29th of March, 
2018.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that during 
the period of time that the premises located at 
205 Fitzroy Street, Charlottetown, Prince Ed-
ward Island is declared a prohibited premises, 
no person shall:

1.	Deliver or transport liquor to the premises;
2.	Store or keep liquor on the premises;
3.	Possess liquor on the premises;
4.	Sell or purchase liquor on the premises;
5.	Consume liquor on the premises.

THEREFORE all persons are required to take 
notice thereof and govern themselves accord-
ingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Prince Edward Island, this 11th day of April, 
2018.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

16

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Tanya Margaret Curley
Present Name:	 Ty Richard Curley

February 8, 2018

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Lochlan Stewart Larson Tait
Present Name:	 Lochlan Stewart Tait Larson

February 7, 2018

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Watson Strong Douglas Tait
Present Name:	 Watson Strong Tait Larson

February 7, 2018

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

16



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 21, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  375

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Zeynep Ulkan
Present Name:	 Sam Zeynep Ulkan

November 14, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIV – NO. 16

April 21, 2018

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101054 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................369
101712 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................369
102200 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................369
Abegweit Driving School Ltd. .....................369
Douglas Bros. & Jones Holdings Ltd. .........369
Douglas Bros. & Jones Inc. ..........................369
Dylan MacDonald Transport Inc. ................369
Joint Ventures Inc. ........................................369
Northcom Inc. ..............................................369
Philip Farnham Roofing Ltd. .......................369
Stephen MacDonald Ltd. .............................369

Change of Corporate Name
C.A.R.S. - Charlottetown Automotive 
	 Repair Solutions Inc. .............................369
Seaside Gelato Company Inc. ......................369
Seaside Pizza Company Inc. ........................369
Vision Auto & Tire Inc. ................................369

Granting Letters Patent
102201 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
102202 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
Anne of Green Gables Chocolates Inc. ........370
Bonafide Investment Group Inc. ..................370
Browns Court Properties Ltd. ......................370
Island Abatement Ltd. ..................................370
Jamwall Holdings Inc. .................................370
L.R. Ventures Inc. ........................................370
Morris Geomatics & Engineering Ltd. ........370
Mother Health Market Inc. ..........................370

PEI Food Exchange Program Inc. ................370
Pro Commerce & Hospitality Inc. ...............370
Rooney Plumbing & Heating Inc. ................370
Stoney Royal Dairy Farm Ltd. .....................370

Revived Companies
MACX Holdings Inc. ...................................373

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Jackson, Ernest Ronald.................................356
Quinn, Charles Earle.....................................356

Executors’ Notices
Bernard, Elaine Mary....................................355
Borden, Rita Anne.........................................355
Clinton, David Francis..................................355
Gallant, Albert Eugene..................................355
Johnston, Charlotte Anderson.......................355
MacDougall, Henry Bryan............................356
MacKinnon, Dianne Marie...........................356
Rushton, Beryl Beatrice................................356

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Curley, Tanya Margaret.................................374
Curley, Ty Richard........................................374
Larson, Lochlan Stewart Tait........................374
Larson, Watson Strong Tait...........................374
Tait, Lochlan Stewart Larson........................374
Tait, Watson Strong Douglas.........................374
Ulkan, Sam Zeynep.......................................375
Ulkan, Zeynep...............................................375

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technicians
	 Hartlen, Robert George...............................373
	 Montgomery, Brett Taylor...........................373
	 Mullett, Kimberly Mae................................373

Liquor Control Act
Prohibited Premises
	 102023 P.E.I. Inc., Property of,
		  at 205 Fitzroy Street, Charlottetown.........374

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Fox Den Bar & Grill.....................................369
Lin’s Gourmet Express.................................369
Mike Rooney Plumbing & Heating..............369
Mother Health Market...................................370
SABMiller Canada........................................369



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

376	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 21, 2018

Registrations
Abegweit Driving School.............................371
Avery Products (Canada)..............................371
BDED Beverages..........................................371
Bloomfield Electronics..................................371
Brinks Home Security...................................371
Brutrekatlis Properties..................................372
C.A.R.S. - Charlottetown Automotive 
	 Repair Solutions.....................................371
Chambre de Commerce Acadienne et 
	 Francophone de l’ Î.P.É. (CCAFLIPE) 
	 + Acadian and Francophone Chamber 
	 of Commerce of PEI...............................371
Clickaservice.................................................372
Createch........................................................372
Createch365..................................................372
Cummins Eastern Canada.............................371
Cummins Sales and Service..........................371
Five Crow Road Publishing..........................372
Float Party Rental PEI..................................372
Fox Den Bar & Grill.....................................371

Fox Den Designs...........................................372
Grammy’s Gluten-Free Goodies...................372
H&M Foods..................................................372
He Said She Shed Crafts...............................372
HMK Mechanical..........................................372
Jacklyn’s Feet First Foot Care.......................372
KB Custom Cabinets....................................372
Kip’s Doughnuts...........................................372
K.M.E. (Kyle MacKinnon Electric)..............372
Loyalist Country Inn.....................................371
MacGregor Farm...........................................373
Miller’s Concrete Forming...........................373
Moe’s Kickboxing.........................................373
Pat’s Used Cars.............................................373
PC/Nametag Canada.....................................371
Precious Jewels Daycare...............................373
Seaside Fun Foods........................................371
Seaside Gelato Company..............................371
Shipwreck Fudge & Sweet Shoppe...............371
Small Town Properties..................................373
Steritech Brand Services...............................371

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technicians
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	NOTICE - Liquor Control Act - Prohibit Premises
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (4)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

